
Agenda compiled by: Amy Kelly 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
Tel: 0113 39 50261 
 

  

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

STANDARDS AND CONDUCT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall on 

Friday, 20th July, 2012 
at 1.30 pm 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 
 
 
J Harper 
K Maqsood 
E Nash (Chair) 
B Selby 
 

C Campbell 
 

P Harrand 
 

B Gettings 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the 
report. 

 
2. To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3. If so, to formally pass the following resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following parts of the agenda designated 
as containing exempt information on the 
grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of 
the business to be transacted or the nature of 
the proceedings, that if members of the press 
and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information, as 
follows:- 

 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.   
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence from the 
meeting. 
 

 

6   
 

  CHAIR'S OPENING REMARKS 
 
To receive any remarks which the Chair wishes to 
make. 
 

 

7   
 

  NEW STANDARDS AND CONDUCT REGIME 
 
To receive a report of the City Solicitor setting out 
the new standards and conduct arrangements 
adopted by full Council and proposing terms of 
reference for the new sub-committee of the 
Standards and Conduct Committee. 
 

1 - 24 

8   
 

  REVIEW OF THE LOCAL CODES AND 
PROTOCOLS 
 
To receive a report of the City Solicitor proposing 
amendments to some of the local codes and 
protocols to bring them up to date and asking the 
Committee to consider how they could be further 
improved in due course. 
 

25 - 
82 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  STANDARDS AND CONDUCT COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report of the City Solicitor presenting 
the Committee with a draft work programme for the 
remaining meetings of the municipal year. 
 

83 - 
86 

 



 

 

Report of the City Solicitor 

Report to the Standards and Conduct Committee 

Date: 20th July 2012 

Subject: New standards and conduct regime 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: n/a 

Appendix number: n/a 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report sets out the new standards and conduct arrangements adopted by full 
Council and proposes terms of reference for the new sub-committee of the Standards 
and Conduct Committee. 

2. At the Annual Meeting, full Council approved the new Members’ Code of Conduct, the 
terms of reference for the Standards and Conduct Committee, and the procedure for 
handling complaints under the new Code of Conduct.   

3. On 11th July, full Council appointed the Independent Person and reconfirmed the 
decisions made at the Annual Meeting. 

4. The proposed terms of reference for the Consideration Sub-Committee are attached as 
Appendix 4. 

Recommendations 

5. The Standards and Conduct Committee is asked to: 

• note the new standards and conduct arrangements adopted by full Council; 

• approve the terms of reference for the new sub-committee; and 

• agree the proposed substitute arrangements as set out in the report. 

 Report author:  Amy Kelly 

Tel:  0113 39 50261 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report sets out the new standards and conduct arrangements adopted by full 
Council and proposes terms of reference for the new sub-committee of the 
Standards and Conduct Committee. 

2 Background information 

2.1 On 1st July 2012 Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011 came into force.  This 
abolished the previous standards board regime, including the model code of 
conduct and the Standards Committee (and its Sub-Committees). 

2.2 Under the Act the Council now has a duty to promote and maintain high standards 
of conduct by members and co-opted members of the authority.  In particular, the 
Council must adopt a code of conduct for members. 

2.3 The Council must make arrangements under which allegations of a breach of this 
code of conduct can be inv
[...]
ards Committee. 

3.13 It is proposed that no membership is set for the Sub-Committee, and the 
membership for each Sub-Committee meeting will be based on availability and 
compliance with the rules set out above. 

Page 3



 

 

3.14 The proposed terms of reference for the Sub-Committee are set out at Appendix 4 
to this report.  The powers of the Sub-Committee differ depending on whether the 
complaint relates to a Leeds City Councillor or a Parish or Town Councillor.  This 
is because it will be up to the Parish or Town Council to decide whether to impose 
a sanction on the subject Member, and therefore the Sub-Committee can only 
reach a finding about whether there has been a breach. 

3.15 The Sub-Committee also has no authority to deal with complaints about a failure 
to comply with the rules regarding disclosable pecuniary interests, as such 
matters are dealt with by the Police as potential criminal offences. 

Substitute arrangements 

3.16 The Standards and Conduct Committee may also wish to consider what substitute 
arrangements should be put in place.  When this issue was discussed by the 
Member Working Group it was considered appropriate that any substitutes should 
be drawn from a defined pool of Members who have received training on the new 
Members’ Code of Conduct.   

3.17 The Standards and Conduct Committee are therefore asked to agree that the 
Group Whips should be approached to nominate a list of substitute Members who 
have received training on the new Members’ Code of Conduct.  These substitutes 
would be available for meetings of the Standards and Conduct Committee and 
meetings of the relevant sub-committee. 

4 Corporate Considerations 

4.1 Consultation and Engagement  

4.1.1 The Group Whips were consulted on the Code of Conduct, the Procedure for 
handling complaints and the terms of reference of the Standards and Conduct 
Committee, before they were presented to the General Purposes Committee and 
full Council for approval. 

4.1.2 
[...]
Sub-Committee can only 
reach a finding about whether there has been a breach. 

5.2 The Sub-Committee also has no authority to deal with complaints about a failure 
to comply with the rules regarding disclosable pecuniary interests, as such 
matters are dealt with by the Police as potential criminal offences. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 The Standards and Conduct Committee is asked to: 

• note the new standards and conduct arrangements adopted by full Council; 

• approve the terms of reference for the new sub-committee; and 

• agree the proposed substitute arrangements as set out in the report. 

7 Background documents1  

7.1 Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four 
years following the date of the relevant meeting.  Accordingly this list does not include documents containing 
exempt or confidential information, or any published works.  Requests to inspect any background documents 
should be submitted to the report author. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

Leeds City Council Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
This Code applies to elected Members and voting co-opted Members of Leeds City 
Council in all aspects of their public life.  This means that the Council expects 
Members to follow this Code when they are conducting the work of the Council, 
representing the Council on any external organisation, and otherwise acting in their 
official capacity.  The Code of Conduct does not apply to what Members do in their 
purely private and personal lives1. 
 
Part One - Standards of Conduct 
 
You must have regard to, and act in accordance with, the following standards of 
conduct2: 
 
1. Selflessness 

You should serve only in the public interest, and should never improperly confer 
an advantage or disadvantage on any person, organisation or group, or any 
other third party.3 

 
2. Honesty and
[...]
 knowledge) has a place of business or land in the area of 
the relevant authority; and 

(b) either –  

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one 
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or 

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the total 
nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the relevant 

                                            
12

 As defined in The Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012/1464. 
13

 “Relevant period” means the period of 12 months ending with the day on which the Member 
completes their notification. 
14

 “Relevant person” refers to the Member and their spouse or civil partner, or a person with whom the 
Member is living as husband or wife, or a person with whom the Member is living as if they were civil 
partners, so long as the Member is aware that that other person has the interest. 
15

 This means a firm in which the relevant person is a partner or a body corporate of which the 
relevant person is a director, or in the securities of which the relevant person has a beneficial interest.  
The definition of “director” includes a member of a committee of management of an industrial and 
provident society. 
16

 “Land” excludes an easement, servitude, interest or right in or over land which does not carry with it 
a right for the relevant person (alone or jointly with another) to occupy the land or to receive income. 
17

 “Securities” means shares, debentures, debenture stock, loan stock, bonds, units of a collective 
investment scheme within the meaning of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 and other 
securities of any description, other than money deposited with a building society. 

Page 11



 

 6

person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth of the total 
issued share capital of that class. 

 
 

Page 12



 

 1

Procedure for considering complaints alleging a failure to comply with a 
Memb
[...]
will write to the complainant explaining why their complaint cannot be dealt 
with under this procedure.  There is no appeal process for decisions taken by the 
Monitoring Officer at this stage. 

Stage 2 - Informal resolution 

10. If, following initial assessment, the Monitoring Officer decides that the complaint 
should be treated as a ‘valid complaint’ they will write to the complainant and 
explain that the matter is to be referred to the subject Member for them to seek to 
resolve the issue in accordance with this procedure.  The complainant will also be 
provided with an outline of the procedure for dealing with complaints against 
Councillors. 

11. At the same time the Monitoring Officer will refer the matter to the subject 
Member and the relevant Group Whip4 for their consideration.  In this 
correspondence the Monitoring Officer will provide the subject Member with a 
reasonable timescale within which to attempt to resolve the complaint (usually 
this will be 28 days), and will provide the subject Member with the contact details 
for the Independent Person5. 

                                            
3
 Such complaints will be redirected to the West Yorkshire Police, subject to the complainant’s 

agreement. 
4
 If the subject Member is the Group Whip, the complaint will be copied to his or her Group Leader.  In 

the case of a Parish or Town Council without structured political groups, the Monitoring Officer could 
consider involving the Chairperson of the Council. 
5
 See Annex 1 for a summary of the role of the Independent Person. 

Page 14



 

 3

12. Types of informal resolution might include: 

a. An explanation by the subject Member of the circumstances 
surrounding the complaint; 

b. An apology from the subject Member; 

c. An agreement from the subject Member to attend relevant training or to 
take part in a mentoring process; 

d. Offering to engage in a process of mediation or conciliation between 
the subject Member and the complainant
[...]
         
1
 In accordance with Section 27 of the Localism Act 2011. 
2
 In accordance with Section 28(6), (7) and (9) of the Localism Act 2011. 
3
 Including to full Council, the Leader, the Chief Executive, or the relevant Group Whip. 
4
 In accordance with Section 28(11) of the Localism Act 2011. 
5
 In accordance with Section 33 of the Localism Act 2011. 
6
 It is not the function of the Committee to determine or become involved in individual employee 
conduct or disciplinary cases. 

APPENDIX 3 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Council Committees’ Terms of Reference 

Part 3 Section 2B 
Page 1 of 1 

Issue 1 – 2012/13 
20

th
 July 2012 

Standards and Conduct Committee – Consideration Sub-Committee 

 

The Consideration Sub-Committee of the Standards and Conduct Committee is 
authorised to discharge the following functions: 
 
1. To consider and determine written allegations that a member or co-opted 

member of the authority has failed to comply with the authority’s code of conduct, 
or that a member or co-opted member of a parish council in the Leeds area has 
failed to comply with the parish council’s code of conduct1. 

 
2. Following a determination of whether or not a member or co-opted member of the 

authority has failed to comply with the code of conduct, to consider whether or 
not action might be necessary, and to make recommendations2 on the form of 
action3. 

 

                                            
1
 In accordance with Section 28(6), (7) and (9) of the Localism Act 2011. 

2
 Including to full Council, the Leader, the Chief Executive, or the relevant Group Whip. 

3
 In accordance with Section 28(11) of the Localism Act 2011. 

APPENDIX 4 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the City Solicitor 

Report to the Standards and Conduct Committee 

Date: 20th July 2012 

Subject: Review of the local codes and protocols 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: n/a 

Appendix number: n/a 

Summary of main issues  

1. Following the introduction of the new standards regime on 1st July 2012, the local 
codes and protocols within the Council’s Constitution need to be urgently reviewed.  

2. This report proposes amendments to some of these codes and protocols to bring them 
up to date and to ensure they are fit for purpose.  The amended codes and protocols 
are appended to this report. 

3. This report also proposes that all the codes and protocols are more thoroughly 
reviewed before the next Standards and Conduct Committee.  In particular, that both 
the Codes of Practice are further considered by the Joints Plans Panel and the 
Licensing Committee, and the results of this review be reported back to the Standards 
and Conduct Committee at its next meeting. 

Recommendations 

4. The Standards and Conduct Committee is asked to consider whether each of the 
Codes of Practice and Protocols should be retained in the amended form presented in 
this report, and if so, whether the document(s): 

•  Require further review; and 

• Should be considered, in any way, an extension to, or interpretation of, the adopted 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 Report author:  Amy Kelly 

Tel:  0113 39 50261 

Agenda Item 8

Page 25



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 Following the introduction of the new standards regime on 1st July 2012, the local 
codes and protocols within the Council’s Constitution need to be urgently 
reviewed.  

1.2 This report proposes amendments to some of these codes and protocols to bring 
them up to date and to ensure they are fit for purpose.  The amended codes and 
protocols are appended to this report.
[...]

Conduct. 

4.1.2 The Standards and Conduct Committee is asked to consider whether to 
undertake further consultation with the Joint Plans Panel and the Licensing 
Committee when a more thorough review of the Codes of Practice is conducted. 

4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

4.2.1 There are no issues for equality and diversity or cohesion and integration. 

4.3 Council policies and City Priorities 

4.3.1 Principle 3 of the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance relates to good 
conduct and behaviour.  Updating these codes and protocols supports this 
principle by making the Council’s expectations clear. 

Page 27



 

 

4.4 Resources and value for money  

4.4.1 There are no resource implications relating to this report. 

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

4.5.1 The amendments to the codes and protocols proposed in this report will ensure 
that the Codes reflect the new definition of predetermination and the standards 
regime as set out in the Localism Act 2011. 

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 If the codes and protocols are not updated they will not reflect the requirements of 
the new standards regime.  There is consequently a risk that Members will 
continue to rely on the guidance within the codes and protocols and therefore find 
themselves in potential breach of the requirements of the new standards regime. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 This report proposes amendments to some of the codes and protocols to bring 
them up to date and to ensure they are fit for purpose.  The proposed 
amendments are appended to this report. 

5.2 This report also asks Members to consider whether each of the Codes of 
Practice/Protocols should be retained, and, if so, whether the document(s) should 
be, considered, in any way, an extension or interpretation of, the adopted 
Members Code of Conduct.  In particular, that both the Codes of Practice are 
further considered by the Joints Plans Panel and the Licensing Committee, and 
the results 
[...]
the application at Member level. 

 
13.8 Do recognise and respect that officers involved in the processing and determination 

of licensing application must act in accordance with the Council’s Employee Code of 
Conduct. As a result, officers reports will be presented on the basis of their 
overriding obligation of professional independence. 
 

14.0 RELATIONSHIP WITH THE EMPLOYEE CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
14.1 The Council has an approved Employee Code of Conduct.  That Code applies at all 

times when officers are involved in the licensing process.  This includes decision 
making by officers under delegated powers and attendance at meetings whether 
those are formal decision making meetings or informal meetings with members or 
the public. 

 
14.2 Officers must apply the rules in the Employee Code of Conduct at all times.  If they 

do not they may put the Council at risk of proceedings on the legality of any related 
decision, and may put themselves at risk of disciplinary action. 

 
14.3 Generally licensing officers have little discretion in making licensing decisions.  For 

example, they may only grant licences where there are no objections.  However 
there may be situations where they are called upon to exercise discretion such as 
deciding whether an objection is relevant.  Other officers such as those employed 
by Environmental Health or Development have discretion on whether to object. 
Legal officers and committee clerks remain in the room with Members when 
decisions are made.  

 
14.4 In all cases officers must avoid any improper conduct or occasion for suspicion of 

the appearance of improper conduct and should:- 
 

o Ensure that they have given notice of any financial interest in any contract 
which has been or is proposed to be entered into by the Council. 

 
o Not accept gifts, entertainment, hospitality or any benefits in kind as set out 

in the Employee Code of Conduct. 
 

Page 39



Code of Practice for Determining Licensing Matters 
 

Part 5 (
[...]
nment Ombudsman (including 

Page 56



Monitoring Officer Protocol 

Part 5 (e) 
Page 3 of 5 

Issue 2 – 2012/13 
20

th
 July 2012 

having the authority, on behalf of the Council, to complain to the same, refer 
any breaches or give and receive any relevant information, whether 
confidential or otherwise, through appropriate protocols, if necessary); 

 
(e) in consultation, as necessary, with the Leader and the Executive Board, 

defer the making of a formal report under Section 5 Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989 where another investigative body is involved; 
 

(f) make arrangements to ensure effective communication between his/her 
office and clerks to parish councils on Monitoring Officer and Standards and 
Conduct Committee issues; 

 
2.2.4  Ombudsman Complaints 
 

(a) prepare reports as required by the Local Government Act 1974 and the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989 in relation to complaints which have 
been the subject of investigation by the Local Government Ombudsman and 
which have revealed maladministration whether or not that maladministration 
has caused injustice; 

 
(b) prepare reports to Members where considered necessary to bring to their 

attention issues of importance arising out of complaints made to the Local  
Government Ombudsman whether or not investigated or maladministration 
found; 

 
2.2.5 Standards Matters 
 

(a) refer relevant matters to the Standards and Conduct Committee in 
accordance with the ‘Procedure for considering complaints alleging a failure 
to comply with a Members’ Code of Conduct within the area of Leeds 
Metropolitan District Council’; 

 
(b) make arrangements for, prepare reports for, and advise meetings of the 

Consideration Sub-Committee of the Standards and Conduct Committee; 
 

(c)  give informal advice to Members in relation to informal resolution of a 
complaint; 

 
(d) subject to the approval of the Standards and Conduct Committee, be 

responsible for preparing any training programme f
[...]
6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 There are no implications arising from this report. 

5 Recommendations 

5.1 Members are asked to note the work programme and advise officers of any 
amendments or items they wish to add. 

6 Background documents1 

6.1 None. 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four 
years following the date of the relevant meeting.  Accordingly this list does not include documents containing 
exempt or confidential information, or any published works.  Requests to inspect any background documents 
should be submitted to the report author. 

Page 84



 
STANDARDS AND CONDUCT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2012/13 

 
 

ITEM DESCRIPTION RESPONSIBLE OFFICER 
 

 
Meeting date: Friday, 19th October 2012 

Training on the Code of Conduct 
for Leeds City Councillors 

To receive a report outlining the training that has been offered to 
Members of Leeds City Council on the new standards arrangements, 
and the extent of participation in this training. 
 

Senior Corporate 
Governance Officer – Amy 
Kelly 

Review of the Code of Practice 
for the Determination of Planning 
Matters 
 

To review the comments and suggestions received from the Joint Plans 
Panel, and to approve the amended Code of Practice. 

Development Project 
Manager - Helen Cerroti 

Review of the Code of Practice 
for the Determination of 
Licensing Matters 
 

To review the comments and suggestions received from the Licensing 
Committee, and to approve the amended Code of Practice. 
 

Section Head (Regulatory 
and Enforcement) - Gill 
Marshall 

Employee Code of Conduct To be consulted on any amendments proposed to the Employee Code 
of Conduct. 

Head of Human Resources 
– David Almond 

 
Meeting date: Friday, 11th January 2013 

Review of the standards and 
conduct arrangements 

To consider whether the new standards and conduct arrangements are 
operating effectively and remain fit for purpose, including the Members’ 
Code of Conduct. 
 

Head of Governance 
Services – Andy Hodson 

P
age 85



 
STANDARDS AND CONDUCT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2012/13 

 
 

ITEM DESCRIPTION RESPONSIBLE OFFICER 
 

Appointment of the Independent 
Person 

To review the role description of the Independent Person in light of how 
the new arrangements have operated since July 2012, and to consider 
the recruitment process for the new Independent Person. 
 

Senior Corporate 
Governance Officer – Amy 
Kelly 

 
Meeting date: Friday, 12th April 2013 

Annual report on complaints 
under the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 

To receive a report detailing the number of complaints made under the 
Members’ Code of Conduct since 1st July 2012 and how they have been 
resolved, and highlighting any areas of concern. 
 

Head of Governance 
Services – Andy Hodson 

Review of the standards and 
conduct arrangements 

To make recommendations to General Purposes Committee and full 
Council regarding any changes to the standards and conduct 
arrangements, including proposed amendments to the Members’ Code 
of Conduct. 
 

Head of Governance 
Services – Andy Hodson 

Annual report of the Monitoring 
Officer 

To receive an annual report from the Monitoring Officer regarding 
whether the arrangements set out in the Monitoring Officer Protocol 
have been complied with. 
 

City Solicitor – Catherine 
Witham 

 
 

P
age 86


	Agenda
	7 New Standards and Conduct Regime
	Appendix 1 - Members' Code of Conduct
	Appendix 2 - Procedure for handling complaints
	Appendix 3 - Terms of Reference for Standards and Conduct Committee
	Appendix 4 - Proposed terms of reference for sub-committee

	8 Review of the local codes and protocols
	Appendix 1 - Code of Practice for the Determination of Licensing Matters
	Appendix 2 - Code of Practice for the Determination of Planning Matters
	Appendix 3 - Monitoring Officer Protocol
	Appendix 4 - Protocol on Member/Officer Relations

	9 Standards and C

Minutes of the meeting


 

Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Friday, 19th October, 2012 

 

STANDARDS AND CONDUCT COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 20TH JULY, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor E Nash in the Chair 

 Councillors C Campbell, B Gettings, 
P Harrand and K Maqsood 
 

Apologies: Councillors J Harper and B Selby 
 
 

1 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. 
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible exclusion of the press and public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the press and public. 
 

3 Late items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda by the Chair for 
consideration. 
 

4 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary or other significant 
interests. 
 

5 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Janet Harper and 
Councillor Brian Selby. 
 

6 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and expressed her hopes that 
the new standards regime would lead to less frivolous and malicious 
complaints against Members, and that far fewer complaints would progress 
through the formal process.  The Chair also encouraged Members of the 
Committee to continue the practice of the former Standards Committee in 
acting non-politically when dealing with complaints. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Friday, 19th October, 2012 

 

7 New Standards and Conduct Regime  
 

The City Solicitor submitted a report setting out the new standards and 
conduct arrangements adopted by full Council and proposing terms of 
reference for the new sub-committee of the Standards and Conduct 
Committee. 
 
Members discussed the procedure for considering complaints alleging a 
failure to comply with the Members’ Code of Conduct.  In particular, Members 
noted that the Standards and Conduct Committee and any sub-committee 
would be subject to the provisions in Part 5 of the Local Government Act 1972 
and therefore those meetings would be held in public, even when complaints 
were being discussed.  However, the Deputy Monitoring Officer advised the 
Committee that if confidential or exempt information is identified within the 
reports or appendices, it would be up to the Committee to decide whether the 
press and public should be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those items. 
 
Members also discussed the time limit for complaints to be informally resolved 
and whether the subject Member would always be given 28 days in which to 
attempt to resolve the issue.  The Deputy Monitoring Officer advised that the 
28 day time period was primarily to help support the early informal resolution 
of complaints but that this could be extended in exceptional circumstances. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards and Conduct Committee resolved 
to: 
(a) Note the new standards and conduct arrangements adopted by full 

Council; 
(b) Approve the terms of reference for the Consideration Sub-Committee; 

and 
(c) Agree the proposed substitute arrangements as set out in the report. 
 

8 Review of the local codes and protocols  
 

The City Solicitor submitted a report proposing amendments to some of the 
local codes and protocols to bring them up to date and asking the Committee 
to consider how they could be further improved in due course. 
 
In relation to the Codes of Practice for the Determination and Planning 
Matters, Members commented that the sections on bias and predetermination 
needed to be reviewed following the clarification provided by the Localism Act 
2011.  The Committee concluded that further advice needed to be sought 
from Legal Officers on this subject. 
 
In relation to the Protocol on Member Officer Relations, Members commented 
that the document was too detailed and required a thorough review in order to 
make it fit for purpose.  The Committee concluded that it was minded to delete 
the contents of the Protocol from paragraph 5 onwards, but that the Chief 
Officer (Human Resources) and the City Solicitor be asked to review the 
Protocol and report back to the Committee. 



 

Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Friday, 19th October, 2012 

 

 
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards and Conduct Committee resolved 
to: 
(a) Approve the amendments to the codes and protocols as shown in the 

appendices to the report; 
(b) Ask the Licensing Committee to review the Code of Practice for the 

Determination of Licensing Matters to ensure it is fit for purpose and to 
report back to the next available meeting of the Standards and Conduct 
Committee; 

(c) Ask the Joint Plans Panel to review the Code of Practice for the 
Determination of Planning Matters to ensure it is fit for purpose and to 
report back to the next available meeting of the Standards and Conduct 
Committee; and 

(d) Ask the Chief Officer (Human Resources) and City Solicitor to review the 
Protocol on Member Officer Relations and to report back to the next 
meeting of the Standards and Conduct Committee. 

 
9 Standards and Conduct Committee Work Programme  
 

The City Solicitor submitted a report presenting the Committee with a draft 
work programme for the remaining meetings of the municipal year. 
 
Members made the following comments: 

• In relation to the review of the Employee Code of Conduct, Members 
commented that the Chief Officer (Human Resources) should consider 
amending the Code to reflect the provisions of the new Members’ Code of 
Conduct as far as possible. 

• That the Committee should receive a breakdown of the number of 
complaints received in relation to the Members’ Code of Conduct at each 
meeting. 

• That the non-voting Parish Members of the Consideration Sub-Committee 
and the Independent Person should be invited to attend future meetings 
of the Standards and Conduct Committee to observe the proceedings. 

 
RESOLVED – Members of the Standards and Conduct Committee resolved 
to note the work programme. 
 
 
 


